(Gains) and losses recognised in other comprehensive income 1.1 1.9 1.7

Sold as part of the disposal of a subsidiary - - -

Closing balance 14.0 9.9 11.9

0.5 9.9 (11.5)
Settlements during the period (7.3) 6.9 (1.8)

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the 6 months ended 30 September 2016

Total losses for the period included in profit or loss for liabilities held at the end of the reporting period

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method. The different levels have been defined as follows:

• Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is,

derived from prices) (level 2)

There were no transfers between derivative financial instrument assets or liabilities classified as level 1 or level 2, and level 3 of the fair value hierarchy during

the period ended  30 September 2016 (30 September 2015: none, 31 March 2016: none).

The following table reconciles the movements in level 3 Electricity price derivatives that are

classified within level 3 of the fair value hierarchy because the assumed location factors which

are used to adjust the forward price path are unobservable:

24 of 27

Energy derivatives

Energy price sensitivity analysis  6 months

ended

30 September

2016

6 months

ended

30 September

2015

Year ended

31 March

2016

 $Millions  $Millions  $Millions
 Unaudited  Unaudited  Audited

Profit and loss
10% increase in energy forward prices 1.8 (0.5) (0.5)

10% decrease in energy forward prices (1.8) 0.5 0.5

Other comprehensive income
10% increase in energy forward prices 7.3 5.8 4.9

10% decrease in energy forward prices (7.3) (5.8) (4.9)

(15) Capital commitments

Capital commitments

 6 months

ended

30 September

2016

6 months

ended

30 September

2015

Year ended

31 March

2016

 $Millions  $Millions  $Millions
 Unaudited  Unaudited  Audited

Committed but not contracted for - - -
Contracted but not provided for 42.6 38.4 71.9

42.6 38.4 71.9

(16) Contingent liabilities and legal matters

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the 6 months ended 30 September 2016

During 2007 the European Commission opened formal investigations into alleged state aid in relation to Lübeck airport (owned and operated by Flughafen

Lübeck GmbH, one of the Group’s subsidiaries at that time).  In 2009 Infratil exercised a put option and sold its interest in Lübeck airport back to the City of

Lübeck. Lübeck is one of several airports in Germany in relation to which the European Commission has opened formal state aid investigations. Infratil

understands a significant number of airports elsewhere in the European Union are also under investigation. Three of the four matters being investigated since